

Capital Case  
No. 17-1107

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE CARPENTER, INTERIM WARDEN, OKLAHOMA  
STATE PENITENTIARY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

KEVIN DELLINGER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
MUSCOGEE (CREEK)  
NATION  
Post Office Box 580  
Okmulgee, OK 74447  
(918) 295-9720

RIYAZ A. KANJI  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID A. GIAMPETRONI  
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC  
303 Detroit St., Ste 400  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 769-5400  
rkanji@kanjikatzen.com

CORY J. ALBRIGHT  
PHILIP H. TINKER  
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC  
401 Second Ave. S., Ste 700  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 344-8100

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Muscogee (Creek) Nation*

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.     ALTHOUGH OKLAHOMA DOES NOT PRESENTLY ENJOY CRIMINAL JURISDICTION OVER TRIBAL CITIZENS ON THE NATION’S RESERVATION, CONGRESS HAS PROVIDED A MECHANISM FOR THE CONFERRAL OF SUCH JURISDICTION GOING FORWARD. ....	1
A.     Where Congress Has Authorized State Jurisdiction Within Indian Country, It Has Done So Explicitly. ....	1
B.     Congress Has Not Authorized State Jurisdiction Over Tribal Citizens Within the Nation’s Reservation.....	4
C.     Congress Has Provided a Mechanism for the United States, the State, and the Nation to Allocate Criminal Jurisdiction Pursuant to a Negotiated Agreement.....	8
D.     Affirming the Nation’s Reservation Boundaries Will Not Cause Significant Disruption of Settled Convictions. ....	10

II.	WHILE LIMITED CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST WHERE RESERVATIONS DO NOT MEET THE STATUTORY DEFINITION OF INDIAN COUNTRY, THEY ARE NOT PRESENT HERE.....	12
A.	Section 1151(a) Includes All Indian Reservations Set Aside by the United States That Have Not Been Disestablished by Congress.....	14
B.	The Creek Reservation Remains Under Federal Jurisdiction.....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ammerman v. United States</i> , 216 F. 326 (8th Cir. 1914) .....	23, 24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	2
<i>Boyd v. Martin</i> , No. 17-6230, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 24391 (10th Cir. Aug. 28, 2018) .....	12
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 146 F. 975 (8th Cir. 1906) ...	6
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905) .....	21
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	14, 15, 19
<i>City of N.Y. v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-3966 (CBA), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20953 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2009) .....	13
<i>Comanche Nation of Okla. v. Zinke</i> , No. 17-6247, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 35174 (10th Cir. Dec. 14, 2018) .....	11
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911) .....	22
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913) .....	16-18, 25
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) .....	10
<i>Ex parte Webb</i> , 225 U.S. 663 (1912) .....	7, 22
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>In re Brown</i> , No. 17-7078 (10th Cir. Dec. 21, 2017) .....	12

<i>Indian Country, U.S.A. v. Oklahoma</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	5
<i>Joplin Mercantile Co. v. United States</i> , 236 U.S. 531 (1915) .....	23
<i>Kills Plenty v. United States</i> , 133 F.2d 292 (8th Cir. 1943) .....	18
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998) .....	5
<i>Magnan v. Workman</i> , No. CIV-09-438-RAW-KEW, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160272 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 23, 2011) .....	11
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973) .....	18
<i>McIntosh v. Hunter</i> , No. CIV 16-460-RAW-KEW, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132950 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 21, 2017) .....	12
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904) .....	21
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1992) .....	2
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Sac &amp; Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993) .....	3, 19
<i>Paxton v. State</i> , 903 P.2d 325 (Okla. Crim. App. 1995) .....	12
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983) .....	24
<i>S. Sur. Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 241 U.S. 582 (1916) .....	6
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962) .....	17, 18
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984) .....	24

<i>State v. Piper</i> , No. CR21-57349, CR21-57446, 1996 Conn. Super. LEXIS 1160 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 3, 1996).....	13
<i>Tiger v. W. Inv. Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 286 (1911).....	22
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 233 U.S. 223 (1914) .....	23
<i>United States v. Burch</i> , 169 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	17, 19, 25
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	16
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....	24
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1882)....	25
<i>United States v. Nice</i> , 241 U.S. 591 (1916).....	17
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914).....	16-18
<i>United States v. Press Publ'g Co.</i> , 219 U.S. 1 (1911).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926).....	8, 16
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 151 U.S. 577 (1894)...	16, 17
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &amp; Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) ....	1, 2

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 13 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1154 .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1156 .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1161 .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1162 .....	3, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2265 .....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3243 .....	2
25 U.S.C. § 232 .....	2
25 U.S.C. § 479 .....	15
25 U.S.C. § 1304 .....	19
25 U.S.C. § 1321 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1360 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	12
Act of May 28, 1830, ch. 148, 4 Stat. 411 (Indian Removal Act) .....	20
Act of Mar. 3, 1885, ch. 341, 23 Stat. 362 (Major Crimes Act) .....	14
Act of May 2, 1890, ch. 182, 26 Stat. 81 .....	4-6
Act of June 7, 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 62 .....	4
Act of June 28, 1898, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495 (Curtis Act) .....	6
Act of July 7, 1898, ch. 576, 30 Stat. 717 (Assimilative Crimes Act) .....	4



Act of Mar. 1, 1901, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861 (Creek Allotment Act).....	21, 22
Act of Apr. 28, 1904, ch. 1824, 33 Stat. 573 .....	6
Act of Apr. 26, 1906, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137 (Five Tribes Act).....	21
Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 (Oklahoma Enabling Act) .....	6-8, 22
Act of Mar. 4, 1907, ch. 2911, 34 Stat. 1286.....	7
Act of Apr. 30, 1908, ch. 153, 35 Stat. 70 .....	24
Act of Mar. 3, 1909, ch. 263, 35 Stat. 781.....	25
Act of Apr. 4, 1910, ch. 140, 36 Stat. 269 .....	25
Act of Mar. 3, 1911, ch. 210, 36 Stat. 1058.....	25
Act of Aug. 24, 1912, ch. 388, 37 Stat. 518.....	25
Act of June 30, 1913, ch. 4, 38 Stat. 77 .....	25
Act of Aug. 1, 1914, ch. 222, 38 Stat. 582.....	25
Act of May 18, 1916, ch. 125, 39 Stat. 123 .....	25
Act of Mar. 2, 1917, ch. 146, 39 Stat. 969.....	25
Act of May 25, 1918, ch. 498, 40 Stat. 561 .....	25
Act of June 30, 1919, ch. 4, 41 Stat. 3 .....	25
Act of Feb. 14, 1920, ch. 75, 41 Stat. 408 .....	25
Act of Mar. 3, 1921, ch. 119, 41 Stat. 1225.....	24, 25
Act of June 28, 1932, ch. 284, 47 Stat. 336 .....	14
Act of May 31, 1946, ch. 279, 60 Stat. 229 .....	2
Act of June 30, 1948, ch. 759, 62 Stat. 1161 .....	2
Act of Oct. 5, 1949, ch. 604, 63 Stat. 705.....	2

Act of Aug. 15, 1953, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588 (PL-280) .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of May 21, 1984, 98 Stat. 201 .....	10
Act of Oct. 19, 1994, 108 Stat. 3501.....	10
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
40 Cong. Rec. 2959 (1906) (Sen. McCumber) .....	21, 22
42 Cong. Rec. 2576 (1908) (Sen. Curtis) .....	22
S. Rep. No. 72-746 (1932) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 72-1446 (1932) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 83-699 (1953) .....	3
<b>TREATIES</b>	
Treaty with the Creeks, Act of Mar. 24, 1832, 7 Stat. 366 .....	21
Treaty with the Creeks, Act of Feb. 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 417 .....	21
Treaty with the Creek Indians, Act of June 14, 1866, 14 Stat. 785 .....	21
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Carole Goldberg, <i>Tribal Jurisdictional Status Analysis</i> , Tribal Law and Policy Institute (Feb. 16, 2010) .....	20
<i>Felix S. Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton eds. 2012) .....	3, 20
Tribal Law & Order Comm'n, <i>A Roadmap for Making Native America Safer: Report to the President &amp; Congress of the United States</i> (2013) .....	11

Webster's New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934) .....	15
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (2002) .....	15
